

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

-----X  
**1199SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS EAST,**

Petitioner,

**ECF CASE**

v.

**Case No. 2:20-cv-17154 (SDW-LDW)**

**MANHATTANVIEW HEALTHCARE  
CENTER,**

Respondent.  
-----X

**UNION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO ENFORCE AWARD**

**Motion Day: January 4, 2021**

Katherine H. Hansen  
GLADSTEIN, REIF & MEGINNISS, LLP  
39 Broadway, Suite 2430  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 228-7727

Attorneys for 1199SEIU United Healthcare  
Workers East

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**I. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AN ARBITRATION AWARD IS EXCEEDINGLY  
    NARROW ..... 4**

**II. THE ARBITRATOR’S AWARD DRAWS ITS ESSENCE FROM THE PARTIES’  
    COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT ..... 5**

**III. THE UNION SHOULD BE AWARDED PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST ..... 6**

**CONCLUSION ..... 6**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Akers Nat’l Roll Co. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg. Energy, Allied Indus.*, 712 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 4

*Ambrovage v. United Mine Workers of Am.*, 726 F.2d 972 (3d Cir. 1984) ..... 6

*Eazor Express, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters*, 520 F.2d 951 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 6

*Glass, Molders. Pottery, Plastics & Allied Workers Int’l Union v. Owens-Ill., Inc.*, 758 F. Supp. 962 (D. N.J. 1991) ..... 6

*Kane Gas Light & Heating Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Firemen & Oilers*, 687 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1982).. 5

*Local Union No. 825, 825A, 825B, 825C, 825D, 825R, 825RH v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers*, No. Civ. 05-3269 (RBK), 2006 WL 1540997 (D. N.J. May 30, 2006)..... 6

*Ludwig Honold Mfg. Co., v. Fletcher*, 405 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1969) ..... 4-5

*News Am. Publ’ns, Inc., Daily Racing Form Div. v. Newark Typographical Union, Local 103*, 918 F.2d 21 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 4, 5

*United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.*, 484 U.S. 29 (1987)..... 4

*United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.*, 363 U.S. 593 (1960)..... 5
